

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 2:22-cv-14102-DMM

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

v.

HILLARY R. CLINTON, et al.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT, CHARLES HALLIDAY DOLAN JR.'S
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 11**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii, iv
INTRODUCTION **Error! Bookmark not defined.**
LEGAL STANDARD.....2
LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. Plaintiff’s Counsel Engaged in a Diligent Pre-Filing Inquiry.
 4
 II. Plaintiff’s Claims Against Defendant Are Non-Frivolous..... 11
CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.,
605 F.3d 1283, 1293 (11th Cir.) 12

Andre v. CCB Credit Services, Inc.,
2010 WL 3222500, at *2 (S.D. Fla. July 21, 2010)..... 12

Cabrera v. The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16655, 2011 WL 535103 at *2 (S.D. Fla., Feb. 8, 2011) 15

Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690, 699 (1962) 13

Davis v. Carl,
906 F.2d 533, 538 (11th Cir. 1990) 2

Delaware Valley Floral Group, Inc. v. Shaw Rose Nets, LLC,
2008 WL 11333071, at * 1 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2008)..... 2

Elie v. Pac. Land Ltd.,
2012 WL 13005814, at *3 (S.D. Fla. July 5, 2012)..... 12

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Blue Sea, LLC,
2006 WL 2471522, at *3 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2006) 5

Hillsborough County v. A & E Road Oiling Service, Inc.,
160 F.R.D. 655, 658-659 (M.D. Fla. 1995)..... 15

Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffriungshutte GmbH,
141 F.3d 1434, 1448 (11th Cir. 1998) 3

Jones v. Int’l Riding Helmets, Ltd.,
49 F.3d 692, 694 (11th Cir. 1995) 1

Leach v. Northern Telecom, Inc.,
141 F.R.D. 420, 429 (E.D.N.C. 1991)..... 2

Manhattan Const. Co. v. Place Props. LP,
559 Fed. Appx. 856, 858 (11th Cir. 2014) 1

Massengale v. Ray,
267 F.3d 1298, 1302 (11th Cir. 2001) 11

McMahan Sec. Co. L.P. v. FB Foods, Inc.,
2006 WL 2092643 at *2 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2006) 2

O'Bryan v. Joe Taylor Restoration, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-80993, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1710, at *5 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2021)..... 10, 11

Operating Ena'rs Pension Trust v. A-C Co.,
859 F.2d 1336, 1344 (9th Cir. 1988) 1

Pannonia Farms, Inc. v. USA Cable,
426 F.3d 650, 652 (2d Cir. 2005) 2

Pharma Supply, Inc. v. Stein,
2015 WL 11439276, at *1 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2015)..... 2, 3

Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffriungshutte GmbH,
141 F.3d 1434, 1448 (11th Cir. 1998) 2

Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Coachmen Indus., Inc.,
229 F.R.D. 695, 696 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 3, 4

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol,
194 F.3d 323, 334 (2d Cir. 1999) 2

Walker v. Hallmark Bank & Tr., LTD.,
2010 WL 3257993, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2010) 1

White v. Verizon Florida, LLC,
2011 WL 806713, *5 (M.D.Fla. 2011)..... 15

Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.,
510 F.3d 628 (2010) 8

United States v. Sylvestri,
409 F.3d 1311, 1328 (11th Cir. 2005) 13

Walters v. Blankenship,
931 So. 2d 137, 140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) 13

White v. Verizon Florida, LLC,
2011 WL 806713, *5 (M.D.Fla. 2011)..... 8

Worldwide Primates, Inc. v. McGreal,
87 F.3d 1252, 1254 (11th Cir. 1996) 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)..... 1
